CH \$115.00 31326

ETAS ID: TM319371

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral recorded at R/F

4680/0143

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent		10/01/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Frank Gates Companies, Inc.
Street Address:	99 Cherry Hill Road
Internal Address:	Suite 102
City:	Parsippany
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07052
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3132675	FRANK GATES
Registration Number:	3132676	FRANK GATES
Registration Number:	3543663	HIGHER GROUND
Registration Number:	3543664	HIGHER GROUND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	024700-0191
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru

900303504 REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0008

TRADEMARK

DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2014
Total Attachments: 9	
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page1.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page2.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page3.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page4.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page5.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page6.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page7.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page8.tif
source=Onex-York - GECC Trademark	Release 024700-0191#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of October 1, 2014, is made by General Electric Capital Corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the other Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of WELLCOMP MANAGED CARE SERVICES, INC., a Texas corporation ("WMCS"), FOX HILL HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Fox Hill"), F.A. RICHARD & ASSOCIATES INC., a Louisiana corporation ("FR&A"), NATIONAL EMPLOYERS NETWORK ALLIANCE, INC. ("NAEA"), ROCKPORT COMMUNITY NETWORK, INC., a Nevada corporation ("Rockport"), THE FRANK GATES COMPANIES, INC., an Ohio corporation ("FGC"), THE FRANK GATES SERVICE COMPANY, an Ohio corporation ("FGCS"), VISUAL RISK SOLUTIONS, INC., an Ohio corporation ("VRS"), CAREWORKS LTD., an Ohio limited liability company ("Careworks"), CAREWORKS OF OHIO LTD., an Ohio limited liability company ("Careworks Ohio"), CAREWORKS TECHNOLOGIES LTD., an Ohio limited liability company ("Careworks Tech"), Riskcontrol 360, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Riskcontrol") and BICKMORE (f/k/a Bickmore and Associates, Inc.), a California corporation ("Bickmore" and, collectively with WMCS, Fox Hill, FR&A, NAEA, Rockport, FGC, Careworks, Careworks Ohio and Careworks Tech, "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the 2010 Security Agreement (as defined below), the 2011 Security Agreement (as defined below), the January 2014 Security Agreement (as defined below) or the May 2014 Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2010 (the "2010 Security Agreement"), each of WMCS and Fox Hill, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A (the "2010 Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2011 (the "2011 Security Agreement"), each of WMCS, Fox Hill, FR&A, NAEA, Rockport, FGC, FGCS and VRS, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of its Secured Obligations, mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B (the "2011 Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2014 (the "January 2014 Security Agreement"), each of Careworks, Careworks Ohio, Careworks Tech and Risk Control, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of its Secured Obligations, mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule C (the "January 2014 Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2014 (the "May 2014 Security Agreement" and, collectively with the 2010 Security Agreement, the 2011 Security Agreement and the January 2014 Security Agreement, the "Security Agreement,"), Bickmore, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of its Secured Obligations, mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule D (the "May 2014 Trademark Collateral" and, collectively with the 2010 Trademark Collateral, the 2011 Trademark Collateral and the January 2014 Trademark Collateral, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the 2010 Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 28, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4441/0678;

WHEREAS, the 2011 Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on December 15, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4680/0143;

WHEREAS, the January 2014 Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on January 31, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5205/0381;

WHEREAS, the May 2014 Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on May 1, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5272/0241; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral and reconvey any and all rights it may have in the Trademark Collateral to Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby: (i) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases its security interest in, to and under all of all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to

and under the Trademark Collateral; and (ii) assigns to Grantors any and all interest it may have in such Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 2. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes Grantors, or Grantors' authorized representatives to: (a) record this Release with USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency, and (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral. The Administrative Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver any additional documents or instruments and take any additional actions necessary or as may be necessary to effect, record and perfect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral which had been granted under the Security Agreements.

[Signature Page Follows.]

NY\6570665.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

By:
Name: //¿. ¼ 〈 B; 'n /
Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Reel/Frame 4441/0678

Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date	Registration No.
Wellcomp Managed Care Services, Inc.	WELLCOMP	September 19, 2006	3,146,645
Fox Hill Holdings, Inc.	NYORK	January 15, 2008	3,368,194

NY\6570665.2

SCHEDULE B

Reel/Frame 4680/0143

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App. Ser. No.	Owner
Design Only	3,236,209	5/1/07	78/745,403	Visual Risk Solutions, Inc.
AVIZENT	3,787,871	5/11/10	77/382,917	The Frank Gates Service Company
AVIZENT	3,787,877	5/11/10	77/390,403	The Frank Gates Service Company
AVIZENT	3,787,880	5/11/10	77/390,811	The Frank Gates Service Company
BRIDGEPORT (and design)	3,211,829	2/20/07	78/500,879	Rockport Community Network, Inc.
BRIDGEPORT (and design)	3,442,496	6/3/08	78/748,600	Rockport Community Network, Inc.
FRANK GATES	3,132,675	8/22/06	78/706,099	The Frank Gates Companies, Inc.
FRANK GATES	3,132,676	8/22/06	78/706,103	The Frank Gates Companies, Inc.
HIGHER GROUND	3,543,663	12/9/08	78/706,104	The Frank Gates Companies, Inc.
HIGHER GROUND	3,543,664	12/9/08	78/706,106	The Frank Gates Companies, Inc.
NATIONAL EMPLOYERS NETWORK ALLIANCE	3,377,027	2/5/08	77/036,337	National Employers Network Alliance, Inc.
NENA	3,377,028	2/5/08	77/036,338	National Employers Network Alliance, Inc.
NENA HEALTH SOLUTIONS	3,377,029	2/5/08	77/036,368	National Employers Network Alliance, Inc.
ROCKPORT HEALTHCARE GROUP (and design)	3,166,220	10/31/06	78/500,882	Rockport Community Network, Inc.
VISUAL CLAIMS STUDIO	3,232,632	4/24/07	78/739,606	Visual Risk Solutions, Inc.
VISUAL IMAGE STUDIO	3,232,659	4/24/07	78/745,420	Visual Risk Solutions, Inc.
VISUAL LIQUID WEB	3,232,657	4/24/07	78/745,413	Visual Risk Solutions, Inc.
VISUAL REPORTS STUDIO	3,467,855	7/15/08	78/751,828	Visual Risk Solutions, Inc.
VISUAL RISK SOLUTIONS	3,232,664	4/24/07	78/746,212	Visual Risk Solutions, Inc.
VISUAL RISK STUDIO	3,232,660	4/24/07	78/745,640	Visual Risk Solutions, Inc.
WELLCOMP	3,146,645	9/19/06		Wellcomp Managed Care Services, Inc.
YORK (and design)	3,368,194	1/15/08		Fox Hill Holdings, Inc.
FARA	2,097,563	9/16/97	75/165,521	F.A. Richard & Associates Inc.

NY\6570665.2 **TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0015**

SCHEDULE C

Reel/Frame 5205/0381

Trademark	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
RISKCONTROL360°	77376517 1/21/2008	3589932 3/17/2009	REGISTERED	RiskControl360, LLC
CAREWORKS	75168484 9/19/1996	2142072 3/10/1998	REGISTERED	CareWorks of Ohio, Ltd.
CAREWORKS HEALTHGROUP	76556358 11/4/2003	2924782 2/8/2005	REGISTERED	CareWorks of Ohio, Ltd.
CAREWORKS TECH CareWorksTech	86172174 1/22/2014		PENDING	CareWorks of Ohio, Ltd.
CAREWORKS TECHNOLOGIES	75940225 2/20/2000	2869901 8/3/2004	REGISTERED	CareWorks of Ohio, Ltd.
PERFORMANCEWORKS	77660544 1/30/2009	3666510 8/11/2009	REGISTERED	CareWorks Technologies, Ltd.
VOCWORKS	75909279 2/3/2000	2429791 2/20/20001	REGISTERED	CareWorks, Ltd.

NY\6570665.2

SCHEDULE D

Reel/Frame 5272/0241

Owner/Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Status
Bickmore & Associates, Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk Services (California Corp.) 1750 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 200 Sacramento, CA 95833	BRS BICKMORE RISK SERVICES and Design	SN:77-725902	Abandoned - Misassigned Serial Number May 8, 2009
Bickmore & Associates, Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk Services (California Corp.) 1750 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 200 Sacramento, CA 95833	BRS BICKMORE RISK SERVICES and Design	SN:77-747826 RN:3,715,242	Registered November 24, 2009
Bickmore & Associates Inc. (California Corp.) 1831 K Street Sacramento, CA 95811	MAXIM RISK MANAGEMENT	SN:78-446290 RN:3,477,915	Registered July 29, 2008
Bickmore & Associates, Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk Services (California Corp.) 1750 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 200 Sacramento, CA 95833	RMANALYTICS (Stylized)	SN:77-725749 RN:3,681,796	Registered Supplemental Register September 8, 2009
Bickmore & Associates, Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk Services (California Corp.) 1750 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 200	RMANALYTICS EVALUATE. EDUCATE. IMPROVE. and Design	SN:77-725882 RN:3,748,806	Registered February 16, 2010

NY\6570665.2 **TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0017**

Owner/Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Status
Bickmore & Associates,	RMASSESSMENT	SN:77-725829	Registered
Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk	(Stylized)	RN:3,681,799	Supplemental
Services			Register
(California Corp.)			September 8, 2009
1750 Creekside Oaks Drive,			
Suite 200			
Sacramento, CA 95833			
Bickmore & Associates,	RMMETRICS (Stylized)	SN:77-725807	Registered
Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk		RN:3,681,798	Supplemental
Services			Register
(California Corp.)			September 8, 2009
1750 Creekside Oaks Drive,			
Suite 200			
Sacramento, CA 95833	DAMPEDEODAGANCE	ONL-77 705051	D
Bickmore & Associates,	RMPERFORMANCE	SN:77-725851	Registered
Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk	(Stylized)	RN:3,681,801	Supplemental
Services (California Cana)			Register
(California Corp.)			September 8, 2009
1750 Creekside Oaks			
Drive, Suite 200 Sacramento, CA 95833			
Sacramento, CA 93833			
Bickmore & Associates,	RMSURVEY (Stylized)	SN:77-725838	Registered
Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk		RN:3,681,800	Supplemental
Services			Register
(California Corp.)			September 8, 2009
1750 Creekside Oaks Drive,			
Suite 200			
Sacramento, CA 95833			
Bickmore & Associates,	RMUNIVERSITY	SN:77-725794	Registered
Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk	(Stylized)	RN:3,681,797	Supplemental
Services			Register
(California Corp.)			September 8, 2009
1750 Creekside Oaks Drive,			
Suite 200			
Sacramento, CA 95833	arn to (an are	CN 55 545055	
Bickmore & Associates,	SIIMS (SECURE	SN:77-747855	Abandoned - No
Inc., Dba Bickmore Risk	INSURANCE		Statement of Use
Services (California Com.)	INFORMATION		January 3, 2011
(California Corp.)	MANAGEMENT		
1750 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 200	SYSTEM)		
Sacramento, CA 95833			
Saciamento, CA 93033			

NY\6570665.2

RECORDED: 10/07/2014